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IL.5 (Tampering or attempting to tamper with any part of a doping control
test) and Chapter IL6 (Possession of prohibited substances and methods)
shall incur a two-year suspension for the first offence and a lifelong ban in
the case of repetition. (...)

¢)  Any violation of Chapter 117 (Trafficking in any prohibited substance or
prohibited method) or Chapter IL8 (Administration of a prohibited
substance or method) shall incur a suspension of at least four years. If any
of the players concerned are under the age of 21 and the offence does not
involve a specified substance, a lifelong ban shall be imposed on the
perpetrator. (...)

iv.  Article 65.2 of the FIFA DC

If the suspect can prove In each individual case that he bears no significant fault
or negligence, the sanction may be reduced, but only by up to half of the sanction
applicable under para. 1; a lifelong ban may not be reduced to less than eight
years.

v. Article 65.3 of the FIFADC

If the suspect can prove in an individual case that he bears no fault or negligence,
the sanction otherwise applicable under the terms of bara. 1 becomes irrelevant.

vi. Atticle 65.4 of the FIFA DC

If help given by a suspect leads to the exposure or proof of a doping qffence by
another person, the sanction may be reduced, but only by up to half of the
sanction applicable under the terms of par. 1; a lifelong ban may not be reduced
to less than eight years.

vii. Auticle 106 of the FIFA DC

1. The burden of proof regarding disciplinary infringements rests on FIFA.

2. Inthe case of a doping offence, it is incumbent upon the suspect to produce
the proof necessary to veduce or cancel a sanction. For sanctions to be
reduced, the suspect must alsa prove how the prohibited substance entered
his bod.

viii, Article III of the FIFA. ADR

1. FIFA shall have the burden of establishing that an anti-doping rule
violation has occurred.

2. Facts related to anfi-doping rule violations may be established by any
reliable means, including admissions. The following rules of proof shall be
applicable in doping cases:

2.1 WADA-accredited laboratories are presumed to have conducted sample
analysis and custodial procedures in accordance with the International
Standard for Laboratories. The player or other person may rebut this
presumption By establishing that a departure from the International
Standard for Laboratories. If the player rebuts the preceding presumption
by showing that a departure from the International Standard for
Laboratories occurred, then FIFA shall have the burden of establishing that
such departure did not cause the adverse analytical finding.
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2.2 Departures from the International Standard for Testing, which did not cause
an adverse analytical finding or other anti-doping rule violation shall not
invalidate such results. If the player establishes that a departure from the
International Standard occurred during testing then FIFA has the burden of
establishing that such departures did not cause the adverse analytical
finding or the factual basis for the anti-doping rule violation”.

The merits of the dispute

The Decisions challenged in these proceedings concern Mr Medeiros and Mr Marques
(the Decision of 24 April 2009), Mr Branosian (the Decision of 2 April 2009) and the
Other Players (the Decision concerning the Other Players), In respect of such
Decisions, WADA and FIFA submit that the CFA bodies wrongly applied the relevant
provisions: in essence, it is alleged that Mr Medeitos, Mr Marques and Mr Eranosian
could not benefit from a reduction in the sanction, since they did not satisfy the
conditions for the application of the rule on cooperation, and that the Other Players had
to be sanctioned for an anti-doping rule violation,

The Panel, in order to assess the claims of WADA and FIFA, needs to answer the
following questions with respect to Mr Medeiros, Mr Marques, Mr Branosian and the
Other Players:

1. have doping offences been commiited?
2.  in the event that the Panel finds that doping offences have been committed, it
needs to firther respond to the following questions:
a.  are the conditions met for the cancellation or reduction of the sanction
i.  under Article 65.2 or 65.3 of the FIFA DC?
il,  under Article 65.4 of the FIFA DC?

b.  what are, in light of the above, the appropriate sanctions?

The Panel shall consider each of said questions separately for Mr Medeiros and Mr
Marques (Part I), Mt Eranosian (Part I1) and the Other Players (Paxt III).

Before doing that, however, the Panel finds it convenient, in order to avoid unnecessary
repetitions, to clarify in general terms some issues, raised by the above questions, that
are possibly common to the positions of all the Respondents.

The first issue refers to the conditions for the reduction or elimination, pursuant to

Article 65.2 or 65.3 of the FIFA DC, of the otherwise applicable ineligibility period.

33/45

The Panel underlines in this respect, that the mentioned FIFA provisions, to the extent

they make reference to the concepts of “No Fault or Negligence” or of “No Significant
Fault or Negligence”, corvespond to the rules contained in the WADC (in its 2003 and
2009 editions: Anticles 10.5.1 and 10.5.2). As a result, the Panel submits that the
understanding and interpretation of the FIFA rules can be informed in such respect by
the text and the interpretative notes included in the WADC. Indeed, the CAS case law
has already followed this approach and held that the expressions “No Fault or
Negligence” or “No Significant Fault or Negligence” should be considered as having
the same meaning in the FIFA regulations and in the WADC (see the award of 3 June
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2008, CAS 2006/A/1385 Antchouet v/ HFF, § 54).

143. Under the definitions included in the WADC, an athlete bears “No Fault or Negligence”
when he establishes that “&e ... did not know or suspect, and could not reasonably have
known or suspected even with the exercise of utmost caution, that he ... had used or
been administered the Prohibited Substance”, and he bears “No Significant Fault or
Negligence” when he establishes “that his ... fault or negligence, when viewed in the
totality of the circumstances and taking into account the criteria for No Fault or
Negligence, was not significant in relationship to an anti-doping rule violation”.

144, According to the Comment to Articles 10.5.1 and 10.5.2 of the WADC (2009 edition),
“Articles 10.5.1 and 10.5.2 are meant 1o have an impact only in cases where the
circumstances are truly exceptional .... . To illustrate the operation of Article 10.5.1,
an example where No Fault or Negligence would result in the total elimination of a
sanction is where an Athlete could prove that, despite all due care, he or she was
sabotaged by a competitor. Conversely, a sanction could not be completely eliminated
on the basis of No Fault or Negligence in the following circumstances: (a) a positive
test resulting from a mislabelled or contaminated vitamin or nutritional supplement
(Athletes are vesponsible for what they ingest (drticle 2.1.1) and have been warned
against the possibility of supplement contamination); (b) the administration of a
Prohibited Substance by the Athlete’s personal physician or trainer without disclosure
to the Athlete (Athletes are responsible for their choice of medical personnel and for
advising medical personnel that they cannot be given any Prohibited Substance); and
(c) sabotage of the Athlete’s-food or drink by a spouse, coach or other Person within the
Arhlete’s circle of associates (Athletes are responsible for what they ingest and for the
conduct of those Persons to whom they entrust access to their food and drink)”.

145, According to the same Comment, “however, depending on the unique facts of a
particular case, any of the referenced illustrations could result in a reduced sanction
based on No Significant Fault or Negligence. (For example, reduction may well be
appropriate in llustration (a) if the Athlete clearly establishes that the cause of the
positive fest was contamination in a common multiple vitamin purchased from a source
with no connection to Prohibited Substances and the Athlete exercised care in not
taking other nutritional supplemenis)”.

146. The issue whether an athlete’s negligence is “significant” has been much discussed in
the CAS jurisprudence (e.g., in the awards of 20 July 2005, CAS 2005/A/847, Knauss v/
FIS; of 30 September 2008, CAS 2008/A/1489, Despres w CCES & CAS 2008/A/1510,
WADA v/ Despres, CCES and Bobsleigh Canada Skeleton; of 12 June 2006, CAS
2006/A/1025, Puerta v/ ITF; of 15 July 2005, CAS 2005/A/830, Squizzato v/ FINA; of
24 March 2005, CAS 2004/A/690, Hipperdinger v/ ATP Tour, Inc.; of 17 August 2004,
CAS OG 04/003, Edwards v/ IAAF). According to such precedents, a period of
ineligibility can be reduced, based on no significant fault or negligence, only in cases
where the circumstances are fruly exceptional and not in the vast majority of cases.

147. The second issue refers to the interpretation of Article 65.4 of the FIFA DC.

148. Such provision, indeed, sets a rule (hereinafter referred to as the “FIFA Cooperation
Rule”) allowing for an additional gtound for the reduction of the otherwise applicable
ineligibility period, in the event “help [is] given by a suspect [which] leads to the
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exposure or proof of a doping offence by another person”. The intention of such
provision is to grant preferential treatment to those athletes and players who, by
furnishing information, contribute to the fight against doping. As mentioned in a CAS
precedent (award of 20 July 2005, CAS 2005/A/847, Knauss v/ FIS, at § 7.4.5), “the
motive for this preferential freatment is the recognition that the instruments for
combating and eliminating the acts of trafficking, possession or the administration of
prohibited substances are exiremely limited. This is due primarily to the inherently
clandestine nature of these activities and, secondly, the personal relationships which the
athlere usually has developed to the people and athletes in his immediate proximity. The
athlete will generally not want Yo expose these persons o the risk of a sanction. [The
rule] is intended to create an incentive for the athlete to provide the information which
is urgently required for the fight against doping” (see also the Scarponi Award, at § 91,
and the Riccd Award, at § 61).

149, The Panel notes that rules sharing the same aim as the FIFA Cooperation Rules have
been the object of interpretation by other CAS panels. More specifically, the Scatponi
Award better defined the conditions for the application of Auticle 10.5.3 of the WADC
(2003 edition), which provided that a sanction could be reduced *,., where the Athlete
has provided substantial assistance to the Anti-Doping Organization which results in
the Anti-Doping Organization discovering or establishing an anti-doping rule violation
by another Person involying Possession under Article 2.6.2 (Possession by Athlete
Support Personnel), Article 2.7 (Tvafficking), or Article 2.8 (Administration to an
Athlete) ...”.

150. At the same time, however, the Panel rematks that the FIFA Cooperation Rule, while
sharing the same aim, does not have the same content as Article 10.5.3 of the WADC
(2003 edition). As remarked by the APOP Kinyras Respondents, in fact, Atticle 65.4 of
the FIFA DC does not require that “substantial assistance™ be provided in the discovery
or establishment of an anti-doping rule violation; it simply requires that “help” be given
which leads to the exposure or proof of a doping offence. If “help” appears as having
the same meaning as “assistance” and “exposure” can be equated to “discovery”, it is
clear that the WADC requires a condition (that the assistance be “substantial”) not
contemplated by the FIFA DC.

151. As a result, for the purposes of the application of the FIFA Cooperation Rule, contrary
to what other panels had to do while applying the WADC or rules of sport federations
exactly corresponding to the WADC provisions, it is not necessary for this Panel fo
consider whether the assistance provided by the relevant subject was “substantial” or
not. This Panel has simply to verify whether “help” was provided which led to the
exposure of the doping offence by another person.

152. Of course, the above does not mean that all the clarifications offered by the CAS
precedents with respect to the WADC are irrelevant: fo the extent they refer to points
corresponding to the FIFA Cooperation Rule, they offer pertinent guidance to this
Panel.

153. In this respect, more specifically, this Panel agrees with the Scarponi Award where (at §
93) it underlined that “il faut ... un élément objectif; & savoir que I'aide fournie permette
d’impliquer une auire personne. Ainsi des aveux fournis par I'athléte, mais portant sur
ses propres infractions et ne permettant pas la poursuite d’un tiers n'ouvrent pas droit
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aux. mesures de clémence ...”. The point is indeed reflected in Article 65.4 of the FIFA
DC, where it indicates that the help given has to lead to “the exposure or proof of the
doping offence by another person’” (emphasis added).

154. The third issue refers to the rules on the proof of doping.

155. In such respect, the Panel notes that the burden of proof is initially on the party asserting
that an anti-doping rule violation has occurred (Article 106 of the FIFA DC and Atticle
111 of the FIFA ADR). However, according to Article IIL.2 of the FIFA ADR, the
party asserting that an anti-doping rule violation occurred is not called to give evidence
of the application of the relevant rules concerning the conduct of the analysis and the
custodial procedures. The player, nevertheless, may rebut this presumption by
establishing that a departure from the Intetnational Standard for Laboratories has
occuired; in this case, the party asserting that an anti-doping rule violation has occurred
has the burden of establishing that such departute did not undermine the validity of the
adverse analytical finding,

156. As to the standard of proof (as confirmed also with respect to the application of the
FIFA DC and the FIFA DCR by the CAS awatd of 3 June 2008, CAS 2006/A/1385,
Antchouet w HFF, § 55), evidence has to be given that an anti-doping rule violation has
occurred “fo the comfortable satisfaction of the hearing body, bearing in mind the
seriousness of the allegation which is made”. This standard of proof is greater than “g
mere balance of probability” but less than “proof beyond reasonable doubt.” On the
other hand, when the burden of proof is upon the player to rebut a presumption or
establish specified facts or circumstances, the standard of proof shall be by a “balance
of probability.” The balance of probability means that the athlete alleged to have
committed a doping violation bears the burden of persuading the judging body that the
occurrence of a specified circumstance is more probable than its hon-occurrence,

157. Inlight of the foregoing, the Panel can turn to the questions mentioned above (§ 138).

L.  Mr Medeiros and Mr Marques
1. Have doping offences been commisted by My Medeiros and My Marques?

158. It is undisputed that the doping controls that took place on 31 October 2008 and on 9
November 2008 showed the presence of Oxymesterone in the samples provided by Mr
Marques and Mr Medeiros respectively.

159. Oxymesterone was (and still is) a prohibited substance at the time when the doping
controls took place. Appendix A to the FIFA DCR, indeed, mentions Oxymesterone as
an anabolic agent (an anabolic androgenic steroid), prohibited, as such, at all times (in-
and out-of-competition).

160. Pursuant to Article II.1 of the FIFA DCR the presence of a prohibited substance in a
player’s bodily sample constitutes an anti-doping rule violation.

161. The Panel therefore concludes that the presence of Oxymesterone in the bodily samples
of Mr Matques and of Mr Medeiros constitutes a doping offence: They did not dispute
in the first instance or in the appeal the adverse analytical finding of the laboratory and,
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therefore, accepted that they had committed a doping offence. Mr Medeiros and Mr
Marques committed the doping offence contemplated by Article II.1 of the FIFA DCR,
for which Article 65.1 of the FIFA DC provides the sanction of a two-year suspension.

2.a.0 Are the conditions met for the cancellation or reduction of the sanction under Article
65.2 or 65.3 of the FIFA DC?

162, Having established that Mr Medeiros and Mr Marques commifted anti-doping rule
violations, the question that the Panel has now to consider, refers to the possibility to
eliminate or reduce pursuant to Article 65.2 or 65.3 of the FIFA DC the otherwise

applicable ineligibility periods.

163. Comment to Articles 10.5.1 and 10.5.2 of the WADC (§ 144 above) alone, however,
suggests that the application of the No Fault or Negligence-principle in the case at hand
is to be excluded. As expressly made clear therein, fault or negligence cannot be
excluded because of the simple fact that the prohibited substance had been administered
without disclosure to the players by the trainer. Mr Marques and Mr Medeiros are
therefore not entitled to the elimination of the sanction pursuant to Asticle 65.3 of the

FIFADC.

164. In the same way, the Panel notes that it cannot find that the behaviour of Mr Marques
and of Mr Medeiros was not significantly negligent.

165. In the case at hand, in fact, Mt Marques and Mr Medeiros blindly accepted the pills
administered by Mr Eranosian: they did not refuse, they did not ask questions or make
any enquiry, and they did not conduct further investigations with a doctor or another
reliable specialist. Those circumstances show that Mr Marques and Mr Medeiros were
indeed very negligent under the alleged circumstances, also considering that the risks
associated with contamination of products should be well known among athletes, years
after the first cases of anti-doping rule violations caused by contamination or
mislabelled food supplements were detected and considered in the CAS jurisprudence.
Mr Marques and Mr Medeiros are therefore not entitled to the reduction of the sanction
putsuant to Article 65.2 of the FIFA DC.

2.a.7i Are the conditions met for the reduction of the sanction nnder Article 65.4 of the
FIFA DC?

166. The main question that has to be examined by the Panel with respect to the position of
Mr Marques and Mr Medeiros, concerns the satisfaction of the conditions set by Article
65.4 of the FIFA DC for the reduction of the sanction otherwise applicable; WADA
denies that the conditions of Article 65.4 are satisfied and therefore challenges the
Decision of 24 April 2009 that held otherwise.

167. As already mentioned (§ 151 above), for the purposes of the application of the FIFA
Cooperation Rule, this Panel has simply to verify whether “help” was provided and
whether this help led to the exposure of the doping offence by another person,

168. In such respect, the Panel notes, also on the basis of the declarations rendered by Mr
Michanikos while heard as a witness at the hearing, that it is undisputed that Mr
Marques and Mr Medeiros were the first individuals to expose the actions of Mr
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Eranosian, i.e. that pills had been administered to the players by Mr Eranosian before
the matches of APOP Kinyras. Only after Mr Marques and Mr Medeiros had described
Mr Eranosian’s practice, could further investigation be conducted with respect to the
pills administeted by Mr Eranosian. Only following the declarations of Mr Marques
and Mr Medeiros could Mr Eranosian be requested to give explanations and disciplinary
proceedings were started against him.

169. The Panel, therefore, finds that Mr Marques and Mr Medeiros provided “help” by way
of assistance and information to Mi Michanikos with regatd to the implication of Mr
Eranosian in their anti-doping rule violation. Mr. Michanikos did not have the legal
authority to compel them to disclose or testify before him, Therefore, under the
citcumstances, the Panel cannot understand how they could have cooperated more with
the investigation of Mr Michanikos conceming Mr Eranosian, In the opinion of the
Panel, in conclusion, Mr Marques and Mr Medeiros satisfied the conditions for the
application of the FIFA Cooperation Rule, The argument of WADA, that the doping
offence committed by Mt Eranosian would have been discovered even without the
information provided by Mt Marques and Mr Medeiros is in this context totally
immaterial.

170. Mr Marques and Mt Medeiros are therefore entitled to a reduction of the sanction
pursuant to Article 654 of the FIFA DC. This Panel agrees on the point with the
Decision of 24 April 2009,

2.b  What Is, In light of the above, the appropriate sanction for My Medeiros and Mr
Marques?

171. Pursuant to Article 65.4 of the FIFA DC, if help is given (leading to the exposure or
proof of a doping offence by another person), the sanction may be reduced, but only by
up to half of the sanction applicable; a lifelong ban may not be reduced to less than
eight years. As a result, since the sanction contemplated by Article 65.1 of the FIFA
DC for the offence of Mr Marques and Mr Medeiros is a two-year suspension, Mr
Marques and Mr Medeiros can benefit of a maximum reduction to one year of
suspension., Indeed, the Judicial Committee, in the Decision of 24 April 2009, applied
the reduction to its maximum extent.

172. Preliminarily, the Panel notes that WADA in its submissions, challenged the application
to Mr Marques and Mr Medeitos of the FIFA Cooperation Rule. WADA, however, did
not specifically challenge the Decision of 24 April 2009 with respect to the measure of
the reduction applied. As a result, the Panel, having found that the Mr Marques and Mr
Medeiros were entitled to the benefits under the FIFA Cooperation Rule, could not
review the extent in which such benefits were granted, failing a request by WADA. The
Panel, however, finds that the Decision of 24 April 2009 can be confitmed on this point
also for other reasons,

173. The Panel holds in fact that, for the determination of the measure (of the reduction) of
the sanction, some elements are relevant: in deciding the period of ineligibility in a
range between one and two yeats, the Panel has to review the degree of assistance
provided, i.e. the type of information shared, the manner in which it was shared, and its
impact on the discovery of the involvement of another subject in a doping offence, as
well as the doping offence the individual claiming the reduction is involved in (it is in
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fact conceded that the offence committed by the athlete could appear so serious that it
would not be conceivable to grant this athlete a measure of mercy). In the
determination of such reduction, the disciplinaty body enjoys a discietionary power
(Scarponi Award, at § 98).

174, In this latter respect, this Panel agrees with the CAS jurisprudence under which the
measure of the sanction imposed by a disciplinary body in the exercise of the discretion
allowed by the relevant tules can be reviewed only when the sanction is evidently and
grossly disproportionate to the offence (see, e.g. the awards of: 24 March 2005, CAS
2004/A/690, Hipperdinger v/ ATP Tour, Inc., § 86; 15 July 2007, CAS 2005/A/830,
Squizzato v/ FIN4, § 10.26;; 26 June 2007, 2006/A/1175, Daniute v/ IDSF, § 90; and
the advisory opinion of 21 April 2006, CAS 2005/C/976 & 986, FIFA & WADA, § 143).

175. In this case, the Panel holds that in the specific case, the sanction imposed by the
Judicial Committee is not evidently and grossly dispropottionate, with a view to the
elements that had to be considered in the exeicise of such discretion: Mr Marques and
Mr Medeiros voluntarily provided as much help as they could; they were open and
frank; their offences (however caused by a negligent behaviour) cannot be desctibed as
intentional.

176. The Panel concludes therefore that the petiod of the ineligibility of one year imposed by
the Judicial Committee is proper under to Atticle 65.4 of the FIFA DC for the anti-
doping rule violation committed by Mr Matques and Mr Medeiros.

II. M Eranosian
1. Has a doping offence been committed by My Eranosian?

177. Tt is undisputed that Mr Marques and Mr Medeiros tested positive on 31 October 2008
and on 9 November 2008 for Oxymesterone following the ingestion of pills given them
by Mr Eranosian before the match.

178. Duting the investigation of Mr Michanikos, as confirmed in the Investigation Report, it
was held that the pills administered by Mr Eranosian were contaminated with
Oxymesterone. The point, set in the Decision of 2 April 2009 and in the Decision of 24
April 2009, is unchallenged.

179. As already mentioned (§ 159 above), Oxymesterone was (and still is) a prohibited
substance at the time the doping controls took place.

180, Pursuant to Article IL.8 of the FIFA DCR the administration of a prohibited substance
constitutes an anti-doping rule violation.

181. The Panel therefore concludes that the administration of Oxymesterone by Mr
Eranosian to Mr Marques and Mr Medeiros constitutes a doping offence: Mr Eranosian
committed the doping offence contemplated by Article IL.8 of the FIFA DCR, for which
Article 65.1 of the FIFA DC provides the sanction of a four-year suspension.
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2.a.i Are the conditions met for the cancellation or reduction of the sanction under Article
65.2 or 65.3 of the FIFA DC?

182. Having established that Mr Eranosian committed an anti-doping rule violation, the
question that the Panel has now to consider refers to the possibility to eliminate or
reduce pursuant to Article 65.2 or 65.3 of the FIFA DC the otherwise applicable

ineligibility period.

183. The Panel denies this possibility, taking into consideration, the conditions (summarized
gbove: §§ 142-146) to which it is subject: Mr Eranosian administered pills he had
obtained from a source unrelated fo the producer; he did not ask questions or conduct
further investipations with a doctor or another reliable specialist; he did not have the
pills tested by an official labotatory. Those circumstances show that Mr Eranosian was
extremely negligent under the alleged circumstances.

184, In this context, the Panel finds that the elements invoked by Mr Eranosian (§ 93 above)
have not been substantiated and are not relevant: the fact that he did not administer the
pills secretly, but in full view of all the players and other coaching staff in the dressing
room before the game, or that he did not force anyone to take the pills, do not contradict

or exclude his significant negligence,

185. Mr Eranosian is therefore not entitled to a reduction of the sanction pursuant to Articles
65.2 or 65.3 of the FIFA DC.

2.a.ii Are the conditions met for the reduction of the sanction under Article 65.4 of the
FIFA DC?

186. Also, with respect to the position of Mr Eranosian, the main question that has to be
examined by the Panel concetns the application of the FIFA Cooperation Rule: WADA
and FIFA deny its application and therefore challenge the Decision of 2 April 2009 that

held otherwise.

187. In this tespect, the Panel notes that according to the Decision of 2 April 2010, the
Judicial Committee appears to have imposed on Mr Eranosian, a reduced sanction in
light of “the immediate cooperation and willingness of My Eranosian for the detection
of this sad case, with unpleasant results for him, which would possibly not been
achieved without his contribution”.

188. At the same time, the Panel has noted the letter dated 14 May 2009 (§ 35 above)
. whereby the CRA explained that “Mr. Eranosian had opened a case against the Cyprus
FA in the civil courts” and that “he was persuaded to abandon the case in the civil

courts in exchange for a lesser penalty”.

189. In the opinion of the Panel, however, the elements consideted by the Judicial
Committee or mentioned in the CFA’s letter of 14 May 2009 are not relevant under the

FIFA Cooperation Rule.

190. As explained above (§ 153) under Article 65.4 of the FIFA DC, it is necessary that the
help is given leading to the exposure or proof of the doping offence by enother person.
The fact that Mt Eranosian admitted his doping offence, provided for testing the pills he
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had distributed, apologized for his actions and explained all the elements surrounding
them, or that he withdrew an action brought before Cyprus courts against the CFA does

"not trigger the application of the FIFA Cooperation Rule. In essence, he only provided
a confession of his actions, but did not provide help leading to the exposure or proof of
the doping offence by another petson: for instance, he did not disclose the name of the
suppliet of the pills containing Oxymesterone.

191. Mr Eranosian is therefore not entitled to a reduction of the sanction pursuant to Article
65.4 of the FIFA DC.

2.b  Whatis, in light of the above, the appropriate sanction for My Eranosian?

192. In light of the foregoing, the Panel finds that Mr Eranosian has committed an anti-
doping rule violation and is not entitled to any reduction of the period of ineligibility to
be imposed for the offence for which he is responsible. The Decision of 2 April 2009,
to the extent it otherwise held, is to be set aside.

193. The reduction of the sanction to be imposed is not justified, in addition, by any of the
other reasons suggested by Mr Eranosian (§ 93 above). No reduction can be granted on
the basis of the fact that “he is a first offender”: indeed, should this not be the case, Mr
Rranosian would be subject to a much harsher sanction; no reduction can be applied on
the basis of the equality of treatment principle, since, in any case, no comparable
infringement has been committed in this case by other subjects.

194. As a result, the Panel imposes on Mr Eranosian, pursuant to Axticle 65.1 of the FIFA
DC, the sanction of a four-year suspension, to be calculated from 2 April 2009, the date
on which Mr Eranosian was otiginally suspended.

III. The Other Players
1. Have doping offences been committed by the Other Players?

195. WADA also challenges in the arbitration, the Decision concerning the Other Players,
whereby the CFA decided not to start disciplinary proceedings against them, Contrary
to the CFA’s decision, WADA requests this Panel to find the Other Players responsible
for the anti-doping rule violation contemplated by Article II.2 of the FIFA DCR, as
having used the prohibited substance administered by Mr Eranosian. As a result, the
sanction provided by Axticle 65.1.a of the FIFA DC should apply and the Other Players
should be suspended for two years.

196. As mentioned above (§§ 155-156), WADA, being the party asserting that an anti-
doping rule violation has occured, has the burden of establishing the infringement
committed by the Other Players. In other words, WADA has to prove that the Other
Players used a prohibited substance.

197. The Panel notes that WADA offers, in support of its claim against the Other Players, a
line of reasoning based on logic as follows: Mr Eranosian administered some pills to Mr
Marques and Mr Medeiros containing a prohibited substance; Mr Eranosian
administered the same pills to the Other Players; therefore the Other Players used a
prohibited substance. In other words, WADA is basing its allegation on a presumption:
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starting from two established facts, it infers a conclusion with regard to a third,
uncertain fact.

198. The Panel is not convinced to its “comfortable satisfaction” that such conclusion —
failing additional corroborating evidence — can be accepted.

199, The Panel notes, in fact, that there is no evidence that the actual pills individually used
by each of the Other Players contained a prohibited substance. Indeed some players
took the pills, were subsequently tested and there was no adverse analytical finding,

200. No clear-cut evidence was brought to show that — contrary to a common assumption in
the CFA disciplinary proceedings concerning Mr Medeiros, Mt Marques and Mr
Eranosian — the pills administered by Mr Eranosian were “plain steroids” and not
“caffeine pills” contaminated by steroids, WADA itself refers in its submissions (see §
79.i above) to the dangers of “nutritional supplements”; and the conctete possibility that
the pills wetre a contaminated product can be shown by the fact that the players of
APOP Kinyras who underwent doping controls did not produce adverse analytical
results (except Mr Marques and Mr Medeiros).

201, The supposition that the pills administered by Mr Eranosian were “caffeine pills”
contaminated by steroids excludes the possibility to follow the mentioned WADA’s line
of reasoning, since it is possible that, even though Mr Eranosian administered some pills
to Mr Marques and Mr Medeiros containing a prohibited substance and Mt Eranosian
administered the same pills to the Other Players, the Other Players did not use a
prohibited substance.

202. In light of the above, the Panel holds that there is insufficient evidence that the Other
Players used a prohibited substance. The decision not to open disciplinary proceedings
against them was cowect: the WADA appeal against the Other Players must be
dismissed.

3.6 Conclusion

203. The Panel holds that the appeals brought by WADA (CAS 2009/A/1817) and FIFA
(CAS 2009/A/1844) against the Decision of 2 April 2009 are upheld.

204. The Decision of 2 April 2009 is set aside and Mr Eranosian is declared ineligible for a
period of four years, commencing on 2 April 2009, the date of his suspension according
to the Decision of 2 April 2009,

205. The appeals filed by WADA against the Decision of 24 April 2009 and against the
Decision concerning the Other Players are dismissed.

206. In the same way, all other prayers for relief (except as specified below: § 210)
submitted by the paities are to be dismissed.
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4. COSTS

207, Pursuant to Article R65.1 of the Code, disciplinary cases of an international natore are
fiee of charge, except for the Court Office fee to be paid by the appellant and retained

by the CAS.

208. Article R65.3 of the Code provides that the Panel shall decide which party shall bear the
costs of the parties, witnesses, experts and interpreters, taking into account the outcome
of the proceedings, as well as the conduct and financiel resources of the parties.

209. As those proceedings involve ﬁppca.ls in a disciplinary case of an international nature,
which were brought to CAS by WADA and FIFA, they are free of charge, except for
the Court Office fees, already paid by WADA and FIFA, which are retained by the
CAS.

210. With regard to the parties’ costs, having taken into account the outcome of the
arbitrations, the conduct and the financial resources of the paities, the Panel finds it fo

be appropriate and fair that

i Mr Edward Eranosian pay CHF 10,000 (ten thousand Swiss Francs) to WADA as
a contribution towards the legal and other costs incurred by WADA in connection
with these arbitration proceedings;

ii. WADA pays CHF 1,000 (one thousand Swiss Francs) to each of CFA, Mr
Marques, Mr Medeiros and the Other Playeis as a contribution towards the legal
and other costs incurred by them in connection with these arbitration proceedings;

iii. FIFA, not represented in the proceedings by an external counsel bears its own
legal and other costs.
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ON THESE GROUNDS

The Court of Arbitration for Sport rules that:

1. The appeals filed by the World Anti-Doping Apency and by the Fédération
Internationale de Football Association against the decision issued on 2 Apiil 2009 by
the Judicial Committee of the Cyprus Football Association concerning Mr Edward -
Eranosian are upheld.

2.  Mr Edward Eranosian is declared ineligible for a period of four years, commencing on 2
April 2009.

3.  The appeal filed by the World Anti-Doping Agency against the decision issued on 24
April 2009 by the Judicial Committee of the Cyprus Football Association concerning
Mr Carlos Marques and Mr Leonel Medeiros is dismissed.

4.  The decision issued on 24 April 2009 by the Judicial Committee of the Cyprus Football
Association concerning Mr Carlos Marques and Mr Leonel Medeiros is confirmed.

5.  The appeal filed by the World Anti-Doping Agency against Mr Angelos Efthymiou, Mr
Yiannis Sfakianakis, Mr Dmytro Mykhailenko, Mr Samir Bengeloun and Mr Bernatrdo
Vasconcelos is dismissed.

6.  This award is pronounced without costs, except for the Court Office fee of CHF 500
(five hundred Swiss Francs) already paid by the World Anti-Doping Agency and the
Fédération Internationale de Football Association, to be retained by the CAS.

7.  Mr Edward Eranosian is ordered to pay CHF 10,000 (ten thousand Swiss Francs) to the
World Anti-Doping Agency as a contribution towards the legal and other costs incurred
in connection with these arbitration proceedings.

8. The World Anti-Doping Agency is ordered to pay CHF 1,000 (one thousand Swiss
Francs) to each of the Cyprus Football Association, Mr Carlos Marques, Mr Leonel
Medeiros, Mt Angelos Efthymiou, Mr Yiannis Sfakianakis, Mr Dmytro Mykhailenko,
Mr Samir Bengeloun and Mr Bernardo Vasconcelos as a conitibution towards the legal
and other costs incwred in connection with these arbitration proceedings.

9.  The Fédération Internationale de Football Association shall bear its own legal and other
costs.

10. All other motions or prayers for relief are dismissed.

Lausanne, 26 October 2010
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